Public Document Pack

Communities, Equality and Local Government
Committee

Meeting Venue: Cynulliad

Committee Room 2 - Senedd Cenedlaethol
Cymru

Meeting date: National

5 July 2012 Assembly for
Wales

Meeting time: F’
09:30 /

For further information please contact:

Policy: Marc Wyn Jones
Committee Clerk

029 2089 8120 / 029 2089 8120
CELG.committee@wales.gov.uk

Agenda

1. Introductions, apologies and substitutions

2. Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the

public from the meeting for the following business (09.30)
ltems 3 and 4

3. Technical Briefing Session on Homes for Wales: A White Paper for
Better Lives and Communities (09.30 - 10.30) (Pages 1 - 2)

4. Committee forward work programme - Budget Scrutiny (10.30 -
10.40)

5. Inquiry into the Welsh Government's historic environment policy

- Evidence session (10.40 - 11.15) (Pages 3 - 7)
CELG(4)-17-12 - Paper 1
Welsh Local Government Association

Peter Gomer, Interim Policy Adviser -Leisure, Culture, Tourism & Heritage

6. Consideration of the annual report by the Public Services

Ombudsman for Wales 2011-12 (11.15 - 12.00) (Pages 8 - 72)
CELG(4)-17-12 - Paper 2

Peter Tyndall, Public Services Ombudsman for Wales



Susan Hudson, Policy & Communications Manager

7. Papers to note (Pages 73 - 76)

CELG(4)-17-12 - Paper 3 - Evidence for Football inquiry - Submission from ITV
Wales (Page 77)

CELG(4) -17-12 - Paper 4 - Additional Information from the Welsh Local
Government Association as evidence for the Football inquiry (Pages 78 - 79)



Agenda Item 3

By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42

Document is Restricted

Page 1



Agenda Iltem 5

Communities, Equality &
Local Government
Committee -

Inquiry into the Welsh

Government’s Historic
Environment Policy

XKk

July 2012 :"(C@ﬁ

~~~*

* Yk
WLGA «CLILC

Page 3



Historic Environment Policy
Welsh Local Government Association - July 2012

INTRODUCTION

1. The Welsh Local Government Association (WLGA) represents the 22 local authorities in
Wales, and the three national park authorities, the three fire and rescue authorities,
and four police authorities are associate members.

2. It seeks to provide representation to local authorities within an emerging policy
framework that satisfies the key priorities of our members and delivers a broad range
of services that add value to Welsh Local Government and the communities they
serve.

3. The WLGA welcomes the opportunity to provide evidence to the Communities, Equality
and Local Government Committee on the Inquiry into the Welsh Government'’s historic
environment policy.

4. The WLGA response is based on the consultation questions

5. How appropriate and successful are the current systems employed by the Welsh
Government for protecting and managing the historic environment in Wales?
There is presently a myriad of legislation that local authorities and a number and
range of statutory organisations e.g. CADW, National Parks, CCW, Forestry
Commission, National Trust implement to protect, conserve and manage change to
the historic environment that have been in place for many years. The legislation is in
the main well managed and understood by professionals but due to the number of
partners involved can be open to different interpretation and decisions can often be
seen to lack clarity, incoherent and confusing to our citizens who are less familiar
with the legislation.

The WLGA therefore welcomes the inclusive approach to the proposed reform of the
legislation by including the many different organisations, individuals, and owners to
preserve and promote heritage in Wales through the horizon scanning and planning
workshops lead by CADW.

6. How well do the Welsh Government’s policies promote the historic environment in
Wales (for instance, in terms of interpretation, accessibility, attracting new audiences
and tourism)?

Page 4 2



There are some excellent examples of where key sites are well promoted, are
accessible with good interpretation faci
[...]
 continue to invest in our well trained and well motivated staff.

Our Purposes
» To consider complaints about public bodies
» To consider complaints that members of local authorities have broken the code of conduct

» To put things right — we aim to put people back in the position they would have been in if they had
not suffered an injustice, and work to secure the best possible outcome where injustice has occurred

» To recognise and share good practice
» To work with public bodies so that lessons from our investigations are learnt

» To ensure continued improvement in the standards of public services in Wales by helping bodies to
get it right first time — we will work to reduce complaints by helping service providers to improve
their initial decision making.

Strategic Aims

Strategic Aim 1: To raise awareness of our service so that people understand what we do, and that all
who need it can access it and make use of it.

Strategic Aim 2: To have in place high quality complaints handling processes, which consider and
determine complaints thoroughly but proportionately, and convey decisions clearly.

Strategic Aim 3: To work with public bodies in Wales so that better quality public services are
provided as a result of the lessons that can be learnt from the complaints we investigate.

Strategic Aim 4: To demonstrate that our resources are efficiently and effectively deployed.



Public Services Ombudsman for Wales
1 Ffordd yr Hen Gae

Pencoed

CF355L)

Tel: 01656 641150

Fax: 01656 641199

E-mail: ask@ombudsman-wales.org.uk
Follow us on Twitter: @OmbudsmanWales

This document is printed on 100% recycled paper. It is available
for downloading from the website: www.ombudsman-wales.org.uk

o II——



Agenda Item 7

Communities, Equality and Local Government Committee

Meeting Venue: Committee Room 3 - Senedd Cynulliad
Cenedlaethol
Cymru
Meeting date: Thursday, 21 June 2012 ,
National
Assembly for
Meeting time: 09:30 - 10:36 Wales

This meeting can be viewed on Senedd TV at: *'F’
http: //www.senedd.tv/archiveplayer.jsf2v=en_400000_21_06_2012&t=0&|=en /

Concise Minutes:

Ann Jones (Chair)

Assembly Members: .
v Janet Finch-Saunders

Mark Isherwood
Bethan Jenkins
Gwyn R Price
Ken Skates
Joyce Watson

Witnesses:

Leanne Hatcher (Deputy Clerk)

i ff:
Committee Sta P Gareth Williams (Clerk)

Joanest Jackson (Legal Advisor)

1. Introductions, apologies and substitutions

1.1 The Chair welcomed Alun Ffred Jones and Kirsty Williams who were substituting
for Rhodri Glyn Thomas and Peter Black respectively, given their roles on the
Assembly Commission.

1.2 The Chair also welcomed Mark Drakeford who was substituting for Mike Hedges.
1.3 The Chair welcomed Rhodri Glyn Thomas who was attending to participate in
Stage 2 proceedings of the National Assembly for Wales (Official Languages) Bill,

in his capacity as an Assembly Commissioner and the Member in Charge of the
Bill.

Page 73



2. National Assembly for Wales (Official Languages) Bill - Stage 2:
Consideration of Amendments

2.1 The Chair said that the Committee would consider the amendments in the
following order:

Section 1 - 3.

2.2 The Committee disposed of the following amendments:

Section 1:

Amendment 1A (Suzy Davies) was not moved.

Amendments 1, 2 and 3 (Rhodri Glyn Thomas) were agreed to, in accordance with
Standing Order 17.34 (i).

Section 2:

Amendment 11 (Bethan Jenkins) was withdrawn, in accordance with Standing Order
26.66 (i).

Amendment 13 (Suzy Davies):

For Against Abstain
Janet Finch-Saunders | Mark Drakeford 0
Mark Isherwood Alun Ffred Jones
Bethan Jenkins
Gwyn Price
Ken Skates

Joyce Watson
Kirsty Williams

2 7 0

Amendment 13 was not agreed to.

Amendment 16 (Aled Roberts):

For Against Abstain
Mark Drakeford Janet Finch-Saunders | O
Alun Ffred Jones Mark Isherwood
Bethan Jenkins
Gwyn Price
Ken Skates

Joyce Watson
Kirsty Williams

7 2 0

Amendment 16 was agreed to.

Amendment 17 (Aled Roberts):

Page 74



For

Against

Abstain

Mark Drakeford
Alun Ffred Jones

Janet Finch-Saunders
Mark Isherwood

Bethan Jenkins
Gwyn Price
Ken Skates
Joyce Watson
Kirsty Williams

7 2 0

Amendment 17 was agreed to.

Amendment 18 (Aled Roberts) was not moved.

Amendment 19 (Aled Roberts):

For Against Abstain

Alun Ffred Jones Janet Finch-Saunders | O
Bethan Jenkins Mark Isherwood
Kirsty Williams Mark Drakeford
Gwyn Price

Ken Skates
Joyce Watson

3 6 0

Amendment 19 was not agreed to.

Amendments 20 and 21 (Aled Roberts) were not moved.
Amendment 4A (Bethan Jenkins) was not moved.

Amendment 4 (Rhodri Glyn Thomas) was agreed to, in accordance with Standing
Order 17.34 (i).

Amendment 12 (Bethan Jenkins) was not moved.

Amendment 5 (Rhodri Glyn Thomas) was agreed to, in accordance with Standing
Order 17.34 (i).

Amendment 14 (Suzy Davies), was withdrawn in accordance with Standing Order
26.66 (i).
Amendments 6 and 7 (Rhodri Glyn Thomas) were agreed to, in accordance with

Standing Order 17.34 (i).

Amendment 15 (Suzy Davies) was withdrawn, in accordance with Standing Order
26.66 (i).

Page 75



Section 3: No amendments were tabled to this section, therefore it was deemed agreed
to.

2.3 The Bill, as amended was deemed agreed.

2.4 The Committee requested that the Commissioner, prepare a revised Explanatory
Memorandum, in accordance with Standing Order 26.27.

2.5 The Chair informed the Committee that Stage 3 proceedings would begin on Friday
22 June 2012.

3. Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public

from the meeting for the following business: Item 4
3.1 The Committee agreed the motion.

4. Legislative Consent Memorandum on the Local Government Finance
Bill: Agreement of Report

4.1 The Committee considered and agreed the report. The Chair said that the report
would be laid before the Assembly by Monday 25 June 2012.

5. Papers to note

5.1 Paper 1 - Submission from BBC Wales for the Inquiry into the Welsh Premier football
league

Page 76



Agenda Iltem 7a

CELG(4) WPL 27
Communities, Equality and Local
Governme
[...]
 build leisure complex
in Llanelli to replace the existing Leisure centre

Caerphilly

1 X 3G League standard pitch at Pontllanfraith with FAW partnership
1 X 3G full size pitch at Bargoed in partnership with the FAW

1 X 3G threequarter size pitch at Newbridge

Full size league standard football and a full size rugby pitch in partnership
with FAW,WRU ,FE college £6.5m project possibly commencing 2012/2013.

Page 79



	Agenda
	3 Technical Briefing Session on Homes for Wales: A White Paper for Better Lives and Communities
	5 Inquiry into the Welsh Government's historic environment policy - Evidence session
	6 Consideration of the annual report by the Public Services Ombudsman for Wales 2011-12
	7 Papers to note
	7a CELG(4)-17-12 - Paper 3 - Evidence for Football inquiry - Submission from ITV Wales
	7b CELG(4) -17-12 - Paper 4 - Additional Information from the Welsh Local Government Association as evidence for the Football inquiry



Minutes of the meeting

Communities, Equality and Local Government Committee

Meeting Venue:

Committee Room 2 - Senedd Cynulliad

Cenedlaethol

Meeting date:

Cymru

Thursday, 5 July 2012

National

Meeting time:

Assembly for

09:30 - 12:02 Wales

This meeting can be viewed on Senedd TV at: 1/
http://www.senedd.tv/archiveplayer.jsf2v=en_300000_05_07_2012&t=0&I=en

Concise Minutes:

Assembly Members:

Peter Black

Mike Hedges

Mark Isherwood
Bethan Jenkins
Gwyn R Price

Ken Skates

Rhodri Glyn Thomas
Joyce Watson (Chair)

Witnesses:

Peter Gomer, Welsh Local Government Association
Peter Tyndall, Ombudsman for Wales
Susan Hudson, Policy and Communication Manager

Committee Staff:

Marc Wyn Jones (Clerk)

P Gareth Williams (Clerk)
Sarah Bartlett (Deputy Clerk)
Leanne Hatcher (Deputy Clerk)
Gwyn Griffiths (Legal Advisor)
Rhys lorwerth (Researcher)

1. Introductions, apologies and substitutions
Joyce Watson was elected as temporary Chair, in accordance with Standing Order

17.22.

Apologies were received from Ann Jones and Janet Finch Saunders there were no

substitutions.


http://www.senedd.tv/archiveplayer.jsf?v=en_300000_05_07_2012&t=0&l=en

2. Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public

from the meeting for the following business
Motion was agreed.

3. Technical Briefing Session on Homes for Wales: A White Paper for

Better Lives and Communities
The Committee received a briefing on Homes for Wales: A White Paper for Better Lives
and Communities. The Members questioned the Officials present.

4. Committee forward work programme - Budget Scrutiny
The Committee agreed the scrutiny process for the forthcoming budget, the Clerk
agreed to e-mail Members with further details over the summer recess.

5. Inquiry into the Welsh Government's historic environment policy -
Evidence session

The Chair welcomed Peter Gomer from the WLGA. The Members questioned the
withess.

6. Consideration of the annual report by the Public Services
Ombudsman for Wales 2011-12

The Chair welcomed the Peter Tyndall, Public Services Ombudsman for Wales and
Susan Hudson, Policy & Communications Manager.

The Committee welcomed the report and questioned the Ombudsman on the report.

The Ombudsman agreed to provide the Committee with a note on the Advisory Panel.

7. Papers to note
Papers noted.

7.1 CELG(4)-17-12 - Paper 3 - Evidence for Football inquiry — Submission from ITV
Wales

7.2 CELG(4) -17-12 - Paper 4 - Additional Information from the Welsh Local
Government Association as evidence for the Football inquiry

8. Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public

from the meeting for the following business:
Motion agreed to meet in private for Items 1 and 2 at the meeting on 11 July.

TRANSCRIPT
View the meeting transcript.



http://www.senedd.assemblywales.org/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=1306

